
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 23, 2017

SPECIAL, 10/23/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 23, 2017, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 23, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 23rd day of October 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
021/JW) Term Contract for Catalog Pricing for Janitorial Supplies for
Jefferson County for a fourth and final additional one (1) year renewal
with AOSS Medical Supply, Certified Laboratories, Hygeia Enviro
Clean, Inc., ICS Jail Supplies, Inc., Matera Paper Company, Inc.,
Professional Polish, Sanitary Supply Company, Inc., and SupplyWorks
from November 8, 2017 to November 7, 2018. Proposed increased
discount percentage from ICS Jail Supplies is shown on Attachment A.
The increased discount percentage is due to the decreasing cost of
materials over the term of the contract.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
042/JW) Term Contract for Reinforced Concrete Pipe and Pre-Cast
Concrete Box Culverts for Jefferson County for a third additional one (1)
year renewal with Rural Pipe & Supply from November 14, 2017 to
November 13, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file IBM SVCS Printer
Renewal for 11/19/2017 to 11/18/2018 for Jefferson County with Sirius
in the amount of $22,934.69.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service
agreement (PROF 17-038/DC) with The LaBiche Architectural Group,
Inc. for the Water Infiltration Investigation for Jefferson County Health
and Adult Probation Building, Port Arthur, Texas with an estimated cost
of $10,685.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of a 2007 Chevrolet
Hybrid Truck VIN 1GCEC19T87Z114219 from Airport to Road &
Bridge #4 as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 7:

6. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Stephen R. Hinton as a part
time Bailiff with the Constable Pct. 7 in accordance with the local
Government Code ( LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

7. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, the City of Nederland
and Nederland Economic Development Corporation for Construction of
Airport Development Infrastructure Improvements for Judice’s
Restaurant.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Amendment in the Lease Agreement executed between Jefferson County
and Al Judice d/b/a Judice’s Restaurant to increase the size of the
demised premises.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve FY 2017 budget transfer 60th District Court -
additional cost.

120-2034-412-1007 COURT REPORTER $22.00

120-2034-412-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $22.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve FY 2017 budget amendment - General Services -
re-budget line item.

120-1024-491-5097 PARTICIPATION $400,000.00
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120-1024-419-2004 WORKERS' COMPENSATION $200,000.00

120-3062-423-1044 DETENTION OFFICERS $300,000.00

120-3062-423-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $300,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve FY 2018 budget transfer Jail - purchase of tray
delivery cart & a used scissor lift.

120-3062-423-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $12,700.00

120-3062-423-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $12,700.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file the Certified Roll Jurisdiction Summary Resolution for
the tax roll for the tax year 2017 for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve electronic disbursements for the following items:
1. $860.48 to Texas Department of Criminal Justice for October
insurance reimbursement. 2. $621.90 to Texas Department of Criminal
Justice for October insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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14. Receive and file financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending September 30, 2017 (Unadjusted).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

15. Regular County Bills – check #439172 through checks #439452. 
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 87

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

16. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to nominate Brent A.
Weaver, Commissioner of Pct. 2 to serve on the Texas Conference of
Urban Counties Policy Committee for the 2018-2019 biennium.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
lease between Jefferson County and Beaumont Dream Center and
Harbor House Foundation for property located at 3890 FM 3514,
Beaumont, TX which was formerly known as the Al Price Juvenile
Detention Center.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 110

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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18. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
City of Beaumont Consent Form for Demolition of an Unsafe Structure
at 1410 Emile St., Beaumont, TX.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 111 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

19. Receive and file 2017 Certified Appraisal Roll Base Year Value as an
exhibit to the executed Tax Abatement Agreement between Jefferson
County and Enterprise Refined Products.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 119

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

20. Receive and file corrected metes and bounds for Order Creating the
Coastal Caverns Reinvestment Zone.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 120 - 125

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

21. Consider and possibly approve a Replat of Tract A (1.192 acres),Tract B
(1.227 acres), Tract C (0.910 acres) All Fee Simple and Tract D (1.337
acres) Easement Estate in the Manuel Chirino League, Abstract No. 10,
located off June Bug Trail, a private road in Precinct No. 2. This plat is
not within any ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction) and has met all of our
platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 126 - 127

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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RISK MANAGEMENT:

22. Consider and possibly approve Interlocal Participation Agreement
renewal for Employee and Retiree Health Benefits, with the Southeast
Texas Government Employee Benefits Pool, effective January 1, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 128 - 129

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

23. Please consider and possibly approve the attached interlocal agreement
with Bexar County Texas, Southwestern Correctional LLC doing
business as LaSalle Corrections and Jefferson County Texas.  The
purpose of this agreement is to establish terms and conditions under
which Jefferson County will provide to Bexar County detention services.
These services entail housing Bexar County inmates at the Jefferson
County Downtown Jail currently operated by LaSalle Corrections.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 130 - 140

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-23-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   204.76     439204
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               248.25     439279
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     439404
                                                                           544.01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     538.53     439245
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     439251
OFFICE DEPOT                                          722.61     439254
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 584.15     439262
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     439266
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    848.12     439373
                                                                         2,737.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                668.26     439212
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     439251
AT&T                                                   95.88     439268
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.16     439330
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                           262.96     439344
                                                                         1,090.26**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     439215
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    131.46     439225
ENTERGY                                                27.84     439233
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      79.80     439245
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                65.39     439255
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,795.86     439259
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             90.87     439273
STRATTON INC.                                         216.51     439282
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                    3.61     439288
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                 77.40     439325
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                            39.77     439351
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                1,512.19     439391
                                                                         4,070.02**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               355.00     439213
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 54.00     439220
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   465.80     439235
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 317.50     439239
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                62.49     439255
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  68.16     439259
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         127.08     439264
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  12.95     439266
AT&T                                                   74.12     439268
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   379.70     439381
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     63.44     439411
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           308.43     439418
GULF COAST                                            212.16     439419
                                                                         2,500.83**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          207.84     439254
                                                                           207.84**
PARKS & RECREATION

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  87.38     439312
                                                                            87.38**
GENERAL FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - CENTRAL COLLECTI               125,522.95     439214
                                                                       125,522.95*
TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          624.83     439314
                                                                           624.83*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-23-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          701.94     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.21     439314
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         185.62     439352
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   280.00     439409
                                                                         1,168.77*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.97     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.42     439314
                                                                            89.55*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          105.98     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          315.39     439314
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       710.70     439362
RICOH USA INC                                         214.32     439370
                                                                         1,346.39*
COUNTY JUDGE

TRAVIS EVANS                                          500.00     439224
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     439314
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     439408
                                                                           900.46*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          671.54     439314
                                                                           671.54*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          184.81     439314
                                                                           184.81*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    134.00     439256
                                                                           134.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           81.90     439314
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          70.08     439352
                                                                           151.98*
GENERAL SERVICES

COASTAL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT                  2,500.00     439219
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   55.00     439238
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            208.87     439272
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                         33,377.04     439278
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     439311
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          79.21     439352
RR DONNELLEY                                          345.92     439403
                                                                        39,001.04*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          251.24     439254
DATALOGICS INC                                      5,000.00     439402
SITEIMPROVE INC                                     2,835.00     439407
                                                                         8,086.24*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.19     439314
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                         35,356.75     439436
                                                                        35,589.94*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.36     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     439314
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     4,395.00     439362
                                                                         4,451.76*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.60     439238
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    450.00     439276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.94     439314
PACER SERVICE CENTER                                   50.30     439318
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                                    10-23-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SUMMER TANNER                                         322.00     439338
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          50.00     439352
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,446.96     439376
                                                                         3,583.80*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          290.28     439314
                                                                           290.28*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.80     439314
                                                                            20.80*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.69     439254
KENT WALSTON                                          986.70     439317
                                                                         1,047.39*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.94     439254
                                                                            34.94*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.59     439314
                                                                             1.59*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            204.76     439222
                                                                           204.76*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                           97.00     439210
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     439232
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.80     439314
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     439349
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         275.00     439352
                                                                         1,272.80*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    27.90     439204
CECILIA GOWER                                          74.40     439230
                                                                           102.30*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.45     439314
                                                                            29.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   77.94     439268
                                                                            77.94*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.92     439314
                                                                            30.92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.73     439314
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     439315
STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    240.00     439389
                                                                           296.73*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           26.95     439254
CHARLES ROJAS                                         550.00     439292
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.21     439314
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         275.00     439352
                                                                           311.16*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

ELIZABETH PARKS                                     1,377.40     439258
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.43     439314
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         275.00     439352
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     439369
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         629.50     439408
                                                                         1,986.33*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    6,269.80     439229
OFFICE DEPOT                                          191.75     439254
                                                                         6,461.55*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.43     439314
                                                                             4.43*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                542.60     439220
                                                                           542.60*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

VECTOR SECURITY                                       370.00     439433
                                                                           370.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

VIC'S ROAD SERVICE, INC.                            1,075.00     439200
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 918.42     439227
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  496.61     439238
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 465.00     439239
AT&T                                                  134.06     439268
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         12,851.26     439290
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,188.77     439314
ACCESSDATA                                          2,017.77     439345
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          60.00     439352
COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                                700.00     439357
JOEL PICOU                                            250.00     439360
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     439395
GALLS LLC                                             258.50     439397
                                                                        20,890.39*
CRIME LABORATORY

STERICYCLE INC                                      3,883.50     439297
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         346.43     439352
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     439377
                                                                         4,829.93*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                2,199.60     439208
CARDINAL GLASS, INC.                                1,605.35     439211
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                481.50     439220
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                        2,351.10     439221
M&D SUPPLY                                            120.91     439246
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  3,339.36     439250
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,301.65     439254
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 727.55     439262
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                    .50     439266
AT&T                                                1,393.80     439268
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     439284
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            211.89     439290
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     308.79     439326
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   201.00     439348
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          96.80     439352
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                399.16     439356
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             2,091.60     439361
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                588.67     439365
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     102.90     439368
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,847.35     439374
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    380.27     439378
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         168.05     439387
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     439417
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                1,446.25     439434
                                                                        23,051.05*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,725.00     439232
OFFICE DEPOT                                          873.09     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.97     439314
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TENNILLE DAW                                          476.68     439324
                                                                         3,090.74*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     244.39     439330
                                                                           244.39*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.98     439314
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         128.07     439352
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   81.95     439375
                                                                           276.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   40.56     439268
                                                                            40.56*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      470.00     439226
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  98.00     439239
OFFICE DEPOT                                          198.10     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.15     439314
                                                                           783.25*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       600.00     439267
10-32 SUPPLY                                          499.60     439285
                                                                         1,099.60*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          433.55     439254
                                                                           433.55*
COUNTY MORGUE

SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                   155.36     439296
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               433.50     439361
                                                                           588.86*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 492.97     439312
                                                                           492.97*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     439205
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     439217
ENTERGY                                                70.00     439234
OFFICE DEPOT                                          290.46     439254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.20     439314
DISPENSARY OF HOPE LLC                                750.00     439390
                                                                         3,280.66*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     439205
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     439218
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     439228
MUNRO'S                                                47.30     439251
DISPENSARY OF HOPE LLC                                750.00     439390
                                                                         3,907.30*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          77.00     439291
LESLIE LITTLE                                          30.00     439392
                                                                           107.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         681.54     439319
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               281.35     439320
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         70.00     439347
ANDREW REISNER                                         40.00     439353
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          40.00     439383
TYRE A WELLS                                           40.00     439384
TRELIN FARR                                            40.00     439385
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 40.00     439388
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DONALD ORCHID                                          40.00     439394
JAVIER ZAVALA FC                                       40.00     439396
AALIYAH J EMERSON                                      40.00     439398
MYA ARCENEAUX                                          40.00     439400
DONIVYN GREEN FC                                       15.00     439406
ISAAC JERRY                                            50.00     439410
KENNY ROBINSON                                         40.00     439413
SHAWN MOUTON                                           40.00     439414
LARRY ANTWINE                                          15.00     439415
LARRY DOYLE                                            40.00     439427
FAITH DOYLE                                            40.00     439428
KYVIAUNT PAUL FC                                       70.00     439429
JAMES MAXWELL                                          50.00     439430
SKYLA CRANER                                           40.00     439431
CLYDE GAUTHIER III                                     40.00     439432
AALAYAH GRIFFIN                                        40.00     439435
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        40.00     439441
MADELYN BEAVERS                                        15.00     439442
MAURLAYSIA STEWART                                     15.00     439443
KYLEE HINTON                                           15.00     439444
KATIE BEAVERS                                          15.00     439445
KEVIN PAUL JR                                          15.00     439446
KA'VON PAUL                                            15.00     439447
KAREN PROVENDCHER TOSON                                20.00     439448
JA'CARION HILLOCKS                                     15.00     439449
ETHAN WILTURNER                                        15.00     439450
BRIELLA MARTINEZ                                       15.00     439451
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        40.00     439452
                                                                         2,107.89*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     439268
                                                                            61.92*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     439343
                                                                         3,773.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          120.42     439221
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   219.46     439231
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        390.41     439260
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,358.12     439262
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         187.53     439263
AT&T                                                   65.58     439268
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     439386
                                                                         2,589.52*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        87.60     439252
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.36     439271
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     439275
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                              90.00     439287
SUPPLYWORKS                                           212.40     439399
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              168.80     439437
                                                                           934.73*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.72     439263
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      84.98     439330
                                                                           115.70*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    13,788.01     439201
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    133.86     439236
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     263.54     439244
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     439251
OFFICE DEPOT                                           65.89     439254
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 183.72     439259
AT&T                                                   63.92     439268
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439299
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439300
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439301
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439302
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439303
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439304
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439305
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439306
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     439307
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     439308
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,546.48     439328
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     439333
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                             98.27     439346
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             316.57     439358
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           95.00     439364
PRO CHEM INC                                          151.86     439366
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   635.80     439381
DENNIS LOWE                                           219.95     439412
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         179.90     439416
                                                                        17,966.97*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                           98.33     439323
                                                                            98.33*
                                                                       325,179.24**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             19.99     439199
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                25.64     439203
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      45.89     439216
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 165.80     439239
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     439251
OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.41     439254
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     590.50     439257
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  38.13     439281
FASTENAL                                              214.53     439289
FIRST CALL                                             10.79     439322
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.63     439330
BARNETT FENCE COMPANY                               6,985.00     439334
BROTHER MARINE-DOOR & HYDRAULIC                       185.00     439372
                                                                         8,426.51**
FEMA EMERGENCY

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 211.00     439240
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 135.00     439241
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 765.00     439242
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 180.00     439243
M&D SUPPLY                                            373.97     439247
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          71.68     439265
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                    690.00     439294
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                    890.00     439295
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       21.69     439329
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                      25,098.79     439352
GULF COAST                                          2,600.32     439420
GULF COAST                                            647.36     439421
GULF COAST                                            217.60     439422
GULF COAST                                            144.16     439423
GULF COAST                                            531.76     439424
GULF COAST                                          1,037.00     439425
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   816.00     439426
SERVPRO OF FRIENDSWOOD/PEARLAND                     1,832.32     439438
SERVPRO OF FRIENDSWOOD/PEARLAND                    11,576.73     439439
                                                                        47,840.38**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,365.00     439405
                                                                         1,365.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,945.97     439375
                                                                         1,945.97**
EMPG GRANT

AT&T                                                   41.91     439206
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    1,032.74     439309
                                                                         1,074.65**
GRANT A STATE AID
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  553.00     439238
HAYS COUNTY                                         8,160.00     439286
BI INCORPORATED                                       351.00     439293
4M YOUTH SERVICES                                   5,209.47     439336
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        5,535.32     439382
                                                                        19,808.79**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                   1,441.17     439209
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,945.49     439237
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  534.55     439238
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    397.50     439256
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          135.00     439261
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            164.79     439274
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            949.90     439290
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           98.22     439314
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              21.62     439321
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          23.00     439340
JCCSC                                                 510.00     439355
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     114.26     439368
                                                                         6,335.50**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ECOLAB                                                 87.10     439223
M&D SUPPLY                                            227.17     439246
MARKET BASKET                                         362.22     439248
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     439249
AT&T                                                  136.98     439268
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,066.95     439269
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     439311
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,220.60     439327
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  2,360.00     439337
                                                                         5,596.02**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          8,957.15     439290
                                                                         8,957.15**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          584.99     439254
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,228.99     439380
                                                                         1,813.98**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     987.33     439202
OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.46     439254
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     439270
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        180.97     439280
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          73.40     439283
DISH NETWORK                                          113.51     439339
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     97.30     439411
                                                                         1,633.50**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

SAN PATRICIO COUNTY                                10,000.00     439440
                                                                        10,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES                       91.94     439207
AT&T                                                  608.84     439268
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                           1,506.00     439277
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   35,383.24     439298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.63     439314
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     106.23     439330
DELTA INDUSTRIAL SERVICE & SUPPLY                     941.67     439359
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 3,500.00     439363
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                    1,742.96     439371
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     439379
                                                                        48,224.73**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                         11,175.00     439350
                                                                        11,175.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     862.00     439354
                                                                           862.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                  13,150.77     439401
                                                                        13,150.77**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,888.96     439331
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            12,113.13     439332
                                                                        18,002.09**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,600.50     439172
CLEAT                                                 288.00     439173
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,644.75     439174
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     439175
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     439176
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,380.00     439177
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,664.23     439178
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 465,319.60     439179
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     439180
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,611,912.20     439181
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                629,536.55     439182
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     439183
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,704.96     439184
TGSLC                                                 569.22     439185
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                     8.00     439186
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            202.58     439187
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  595,339.95     439188
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,539.99     439189
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,616.13     439190
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,662.38     439191
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        48,643.71     439192
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      49,571.15     439193
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     439194
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     439195
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     439196
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     439197
CONSERVE                                              145.24     439198
                                                                     3,462,611.28**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        300.00     439367
                                                                           300.00**
MARINE DIVISION

AT&T                                                   83.38     439268
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     439310
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          237.73     439316
LONG'S TRAILER REPAIR                                 454.04     439341
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                12,088.86     439342
APPLIED SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES INC                     105.00     439393
                                                                        13,500.87**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

DISCOUNT UNIFORM INTERNATIONAL INC                    264.95     439335
                                                                           264.95**
                                                                     4,019,305.78***
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Special, October 23, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 23, 2017
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